

JO CODE WB00164
C.R.(NDPS) 76/25 (CIS Reg. No. 76/25)
CNR- WBDJ12-000077-2025

Order No.08

Dated- 28.08.2025

Sole accused person, viz. Md. Kalam is produced from the J/C.

Medical treatment report, addressed to the Superintendent, Jalpaiguri Central Correctional Home and submitted by Medical Officer, Jalpaiguri Central Correctional Home, is received.

Ld. PP in charge and Ld. Defence lawyer are present.

Bail petition is filed for the accused person and is moved, heard, perused, considered and is rejected in view of the seized contraband of brown sugar being of commercial quantity.

Ld. Defence lawyer submits that the accused person is ill and needs proper medical treatment and medication. He further urges for the transfer of the accused person, viz. Md. Kalam from Jalpaiguri Central Correctional Home to Siliguri Special Correctional Home where he was kept at the initial stage of this case. The Superintendent, Jalpaiguri Central Correctional Home is to make necessary arrangement for medical treatment of the accused person.

Fix **10.09.2025** for production and I/O's report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Jalpaiguri Central Correctional Home through the Superintendent, Siliguri Special Correctional Home for doing the needful and report.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, 2nd Court, Siliguri