

**C.R.(NDPS) 76/25 (CIS Reg. No.76/25)**

CNR- WBDJ12-000077-2025

Order No.09

Dated- 10.09.2025

Today is fixed for production and I/O's report.

It also appears that vide order dtd. 28.08.2025 a report was called for from the Superintendent, Jalpaiguri Central Correctional Home through the Superintendent, Siliguri Special Correctional Home.

No report is received.

Sole accused person, viz. **Md. Kalam** is virtually produced from the J/C and custody warrant not sent to this Court.

Ld. PP in charge and Ld. Defence lawyer are present.

Ld. Defence lawyer appearing for the accused persons and submits that accused persons are falsely implicated in this case and the accused is permanent resident within the jurisdiction of this Ld. Court and the accused is suffering from medical illness and on the basis of humanitarian ground prays for bail.

Ld. PP in charge opposes the bail prayer and submitted that the seized contraband of brown sugar being of commercial quantity.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Defence Counsel has submitted that the accused is suffering from medical illness but there is no medical document to support his contention.

Considering the materials on record that contraband was seized from the possession of the accused person and in view of the seized contraband which is of commercial quantity bail prayer is considered and **rejected**. The accused person remanded to J/C till next date.

Fix **24.09.2025** for production and I/O's report.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
NDPS Act, I/c. Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
NDPS Act, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, I/c.Siliguri